
THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007
Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards
1 1 Eamonn BOLAND/Francis REGAN 8 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:53:53 1
2 2 Gareth MACHALE/Paul NAGLE 8 Ford Focus WRC 1:54:11 0:18 2
3 6 Noel REDMOND/Andrew PURCELL 8 Subaru WRC 1:58:51 4:58 3

Class 1
No finisher eligible

Class 2
1 91 Michael ORMOND/Paddy KING 2 Honda Civic 2:19:12 37
2 58 Damian MORRIS/Karl MORRIS 2 Honda Civic 2:20:44 1:32 44
3 108 Peter MURPHY/Aiden McLOUGHLIN 2 Peugeot 106 2:22:53 3:41 49

Class 3
1 140 Fran KINSELLA/James BYRNE 3 Vauxhall Nova 2:28:59 70

Class 4
1 25 Gabriel MARTIN/Paddy ROBINSON 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 2:07:00 8
2 23 Mark NANGLE/Nollaig BREEN 4 Impreza N12 2:07:01 0:01 9
3 33 Sean FLANAGAN/Brian MILLER 4 Subaru Impreza 2:09:03 2:03 13

Class 6
1 56 Ian JONES/Alan WILLIAMS 6 Citroen C2 R2 2:17:26 32
2 118 Graham KELLY/Oliver CARROLL 6 Escort G4 2:17:47 0:21 33
3 164 Brian O'NEILL/James DUGGAN 6 Peugeot 106 2:18:56 1:30 35

Class 7
No finisher eligible

Class 8
1 14 Eoin DOYLE/Paul WALSH 8 Subaru Impreza 2:04:18 5

Class 9
1 64 Paddy O'DWYER/David BYRNE 9 Vauxhall Nova 2:26:15 61
2 157 Brendan CURRAN/Abert DALTON 9 Peugeot 106 2:31:14 4:59 74
3 149 Niall SINNOTT/Emmet CLEARY 9 Vauxhall Nova 2:31:54 5:39 76

Class 9a
1 78 Alan MACKEY/Frank DWYRE 9a Vauxhall Nova 2:10:41 14
2 182 JJ WALL/Patrick WALL 9a Peugeot 106 2:16:08 5:27 26
3 79 John STAFFORD/Anne Marie KENNEDY 9a Vauxhall Corsa 2:20:44 10:03 43

Class 10
1 163 Mark CULLEN/Paul CULLEN 10 Darrian T90 2:18:15 34
2 63 Francis KELLY/Charlotte EGAN 10 Vauxhall Corsa GSI 2:19:36 1:21 39
3 83 Kerrill WATERS/Ultan McGOWAN 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:21:49 3:34 47

Class 11
1 46 Neil HICKEY/Ray GREENE 11 Escort MkII 2:11:11 16
2 27 Mark KENNEDY/Ian O'LEARY 11 Vauxhall Nova GSI 2:11:21 0:10 17
3 59 Jason KINSELLA/Bobby MURPHY 11 Honda Civic Type R 2:12:09 0:58 18
4 109 Garrett KENT/Richie CLEARY 11 Honda Civic 2:16:10 4:59 27

Class 12
1 45 Ian DAVIES/Dylan EVANS 12 Escort 2:14:27 22
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007
Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Class 12 (Continued)
2 70 James F. STAFFORD/Richard CODD 12 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:15:11 0:44 24
3 43 Adrian EVANS/Llinos JONES 12 Escort 2:16:13 1:46 28

Class 13
1 15 Neil WILLAMS/Eurig DAVIES 13 Escort 2:05:13 6
2 20 Liam WALL/Dennis O'MAHONY 13 Escort MkII 2:06:32 1:19 7
3 48 John KEHOE/Colm KEHOE 13 Escort 2:07:03 1:50 10

Class 14
1 12 Phil COLLINS/Derek BRANIGAN 14 Escort MkII 2:01:59 4
2 158 John ASHTON/Mark LEWIS 14 Escort MkII 2:08:24 6:25 12
3 162 Berian RICHARDS/Russell DAVIES 14 Ford Escort MkII 2:13:20 11:21 20

Class 15
1 52 Eddie GARRY/Alan WHYTE 15 Subaru Impreza 2:16:38 30
2 99 Billy O'KEEFFE/Derrick O'NEILL 15 Mitsubishi Evo 6 2:19:44 3:06 40

Award - 1st Wexford Motor Club Crew in a 1300cc car
1 149 Niall SINNOTT/Emmet CLEARY 9 Vauxhall Nova 2:31:54 76

Award - 1st Wexford Motor Club Crew in Class 10
1 174 Kevin O'DONOHOE/Paddy MURPHY 10 Escort MkII 2:21:58 48

Award - 1st Wexford Motor Club Crew in Class 11
1 27 Mark KENNEDY/Ian O'LEARY 11 Vauxhall Nova GSI 2:11:21 17

Award - 1st Wexford Motor Club Novice Crew
1 145 Richard SCALLAN/Steven SCALLAN 11 Corolla 2:24:40 56

Award - 1st Wexford Motor Club Crew in Class 4
1 23 Mark NANGLE/Nollaig BREEN 4 Impreza N12 2:07:01 9

Award - 1st Cross Channel Crew
1 15 Neil WILLAMS/Eurig DAVIES 13 Escort 2:05:13 6

Award - 1st Wexford Motor Club Crew not receiving any other award
1 30 John SOMERS/Niall FORTUNE 11 Opel Corsa 2:19:06 36

Award - 1st All Ladies Crew
No finisher eligible

Award - 1st Novice Crew
1 41 John BURKE/Martin COSTELLO 4 Subaru Impreza 2:12:59 19
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 1 Eamonn BOLAND/Francis REGAN 8 1 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:53:53 1:53:53
2 2 Gareth MACHALE/Paul NAGLE 8 2 Ford Focus WRC 1:54:11 1:54:11 0:18 
3 6 Noel REDMOND/Andrew PURCELL 8 3 Subaru WRC 1:58:51 1:58:51 4:58 
4 12 Phil COLLINS/Derek BRANIGAN 14 1 Escort MkII 2:01:59 2:01:59 8:06 
5 14 Eoin DOYLE/Paul WALSH 8 4 Subaru Impreza 2:04:18 2:04:18 10:25 
6 15 Neil WILLAMS/Eurig DAVIES 13 1 Escort 2:05:13 2:05:13 11:20 
7 20 Liam WALL/Dennis O'MAHONY 13 2 Escort MkII 2:06:32 2:06:32 12:39 
8 25 Gabriel MARTIN/Paddy ROBINSON 4 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 2:07:00 2:07:00 13:07 
9 23 Mark NANGLE/Nollaig BREEN 4 2 Impreza N12 2:07:01 2:07:01 13:08 

10 48 John KEHOE/Colm KEHOE 13 3 Escort 2:07:03 2:07:03 13:10 
11 18 Wayne EVANS/Sion JONES 13 4 Escort 2:07:31 2:07:31 13:38 
12 158 John ASHTON/Mark LEWIS 14 2 Escort MkII 2:08:24 2:08:24 14:31 
13 33 Sean FLANAGAN/Brian MILLER 4 3 Subaru Impreza 2:09:03 2:09:03 15:10 
14 78 Alan MACKEY/Frank DWYRE 9a 1 Vauxhall Nova 2:10:41 2:10:41 16:48 
15 156 Darren CALDWELL/Tom MURPHY 4 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 2:10:58 2:10:58 17:05 
16 46 Neil HICKEY/Ray GREENE 11 1 Escort MkII 2:11:11 2:11:11 17:18 
17 27 Mark KENNEDY/Ian O'LEARY 11 2 Vauxhall Nova GSI 2:11:21 2:11:21 17:28 
18 59 Jason KINSELLA/Bobby MURPHY 11 3 Honda Civic Type R 2:12:09 2:12:09 18:16 
19 41 John BURKE/Martin COSTELLO 4 5 Subaru Impreza 2:12:59 2:12:59 19:06 
20 162 Berian RICHARDS/Russell DAVIES 14 3 Ford Escort MkII 2:13:20 2:13:20 19:27 
21 36 David CULLEN/John CULLEN 13 5 Hillman Avenger 2:14:26 2:14:26 20:33 
22 45 Ian DAVIES/Dylan EVANS 12 1 Escort 2:14:27 2:14:27 20:34 
23 104 Brian WILSON/Carol KEANE 4 6 Subaru Impreza 2:14:41 2:14:41 20:48 
24 70 James F. STAFFORD/Richard CODD 12 2 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:15:11 2:15:11 21:18 
25 170 Hugh JONES/Dylan JONES 13 6 Escort MkII 2:15:22 2:15:22 21:29 
26 182 JJ WALL/Patrick WALL 9a 2 Peugeot 106 2:16:08 2:16:08 22:15 
27 109 Garrett KENT/Richie CLEARY 11 4 Honda Civic 2:16:10 2:16:10 22:17 
28 43 Adrian EVANS/Llinos JONES 12 3 Escort 2:16:13 2:16:13 22:20 
29 49 Ray HILLIARD/Senan RAGGETT 4 7 Mitsubishi Evo 9 2:16:25 2:16:25 22:32 
30 52 Eddie GARRY/Alan WHYTE 15 1 Subaru Impreza 2:16:38 2:16:38 22:45 
31 72 James GLYNN/George CAMPBELL 11 5 Ford Escort 2:16:56 2:16:56 23:03 
32 56 Ian JONES/Alan WILLIAMS 6 1 Citroen C2 R2 2:17:26 2:17:26 23:33 
33 118 Graham KELLY/Oliver CARROLL 6 2 Escort G4 2:17:47 2:17:47 23:54 
34 163 Mark CULLEN/Paul CULLEN 10 1 Darrian T90 2:18:15 2:18:15 24:22 
35 164 Brian O'NEILL/James DUGGAN 6 3 Peugeot 106 2:18:56 2:18:56 25:03 
36 30 John SOMERS/Niall FORTUNE 11 6 Opel Corsa 2:18:51 0:15 2:19:06 25:13 
37 91 Michael ORMOND/Paddy KING 2 1 Honda Civic 2:19:12 2:19:12 25:19 
38 125 Mark ROWLANDS/Dave STOCKING 13 7 Escort MkII 2:19:28 2:19:28 25:35 
39 63 Francis KELLY/Charlotte EGAN 10 2 Vauxhall Corsa GSI 2:19:36 2:19:36 25:43 
40 99 Billy O'KEEFFE/Derrick O'NEILL 15 2 Mitsubishi Evo 6 2:19:44 2:19:44 25:51 
41 73 Mossy FITZGERALD/Denis CREMIN 11 7 Corolla 2:20:32 2:20:32 26:39 
42 87 Eamon DOWLING/Sarah DOWLING 12 4 Escort MkII 2:20:43 2:20:43 26:50 
43 79 John STAFFORD/Anne Marie KENNEDY 9a 3 Vauxhall Corsa 2:20:44 2:20:44 26:51 
44 58 Damian MORRIS/Karl MORRIS 2 2 Honda Civic 2:20:44 2:20:44 26:51 
45 53 Willie KEHOE/Maria KEHOE 11 8 Escort MkII 2:20:54 2:20:54 27:01 
46 117 Andrew LEACY/Simon LEACY 11 9 Corolla 2:21:18 2:21:18 27:25 
47 83 Kerrill WATERS/Ultan McGOWAN 10 3 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:21:49 2:21:49 27:56 
48 174 Kevin O'DONOHOE/Paddy MURPHY 10 4 Escort MkII 2:21:13 0:45 2:21:58 28:05 
49 108 Peter MURPHY/Aiden McLOUGHLIN 2 3 Peugeot 106 2:22:53 2:22:53 29:00 
50 92 Michael NEVIN/Alan HIGGINS 10 5 Escort MkII 2:23:35 2:23:35 29:42 
51 101 James KELLY/Janet KELLY 14 4 Escort 2:23:53 2:23:53 30:00 
52 106 Mark COOPER/Rory MURPHY 2 4 Honda Civic 2:23:59 2:23:59 30:06 
53 160 Douglas STEWART/Billy RYAN 6 4 Peugeot 206 2:24:09 2:24:09 30:16 
54 155 Geraint DAVIES/Dewi JONES 12 5 Peugeot 205 2:24:14 2:24:14 30:21 
55 69 John BRENNAN/Stephen BRAWDERS 13 8 Escort 2:24:16 2:24:16 30:23 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

56 145 Richard SCALLAN/Steven SCALLAN 11 10 Corolla 2:24:40 2:24:40 30:47 
57 141 Mark HACKETT/Padraig BARY 10 6 Peugeot 205 2:24:43 2:24:43 30:50 
58 82 Kenneth KEYES/Arleigh SCULLY 10 7 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:24:23 0:30 2:24:53 31:00 
59 121 Gareth EDWARDS/Rob HOPEWELL 11 11 Escort MkII 2:26:07 2:26:07 32:14 
60 98 Phil ROWAN/Brian MURPHY 10 8 Opel Corsa 2:26:07 2:26:07 32:14 
61 64 Paddy O'DWYER/David BYRNE 9 1 Vauxhall Nova 2:25:00 1:15 2:26:15 32:22 
62 102 Pierce DOHENY/Pierce Doheny JNR 10 9 Opel Corsa 2:26:20 2:26:20 32:27 
63 123 Sean LAMBERT/Patrick NOLAN 11 12 Honda Civic 2:26:23 2:26:23 32:30 
64 74 Adrian McGRATH/Catherine LYONS 13 9 Vauxhall Astra 2:27:00 2:27:00 33:07 
65 103 Ciarán CLOKE/Robert POWER 4 8 Subaru Impreza 2:27:02 2:27:02 33:09 
66 172 Simon KEENAN/Noel KEENAN 6 5 Peugeot 106 2:26:39 1:00 2:27:39 33:46 
67 50 Seamus O'GRADY/Edward ROCHE 4 9 Mitsubishi Ev 8 2:25:10 3:00 2:28:10 34:17 
68 60 Eddie NOLAN/Ray BENSON 10 10 Escort MkII 2:28:28 2:28:28 34:35 
69 120 Paul EARLE/William KEHOE 11 13 Escort MkII 2:28:35 2:28:35 34:42 
70 140 Fran KINSELLA/James BYRNE 3 1 Vauxhall Nova 2:23:59 5:00 2:28:59 35:06 
71 67 Tomas DAVIES/Huw JONES 13 10 Escort 2:27:31 1:30 2:29:01 35:08 
72 112 Marty KINSELLA/Shirlie O'NEILL 9a 4 Suzuki Swift GTI 2:29:49 2:29:49 35:56 
73 150 Anthony TALT/Kim RYAN 10 11 Peugeot 205 2:29:57 2:29:57 36:04 
74 157 Brendan CURRAN/Abert DALTON 9 2 Peugeot 106 2:31:14 2:31:14 37:21 
75 137 Ger POWER/Jane POWER 9a 5 Suzuki Swift GTI 2:31:20 2:31:20 37:27 
76 149 Niall SINNOTT/Emmet CLEARY 9 3 Vauxhall Nova 2:31:54 2:31:54 38:01 
77 171 Sean WHITTY/Eamonn WHITTY 10 12 Ford Escort 2:31:52 0:15 2:32:07 38:14 
78 136 Keith CLEARY/Pat CLEARY 9a 6 Vauxhall Nova 2:32:16 2:32:16 38:23 
79 133 Joey LACEY/Mary TYNAN 9 4 Toyota Starlet 2:33:55 2:33:55 40:02 
80 94 Damien McGAURAN/Thomas McGAURAN 10 13 Peugeot 205 2:34:55 1:00 2:35:55 42:02 
81 114 Gethin MORGAN/John DILWYN 12 6 Escort 2:38:11 0:15 2:38:26 44:33 
82 168 Paddy CARROLL/Dale KIRWAN 2 5 Peugeot 106 GTI 2:38:34 2:38:34 44:41 
83 152 Colin ROCHE/Isaac WHEELOCK 10 14 Escort 2:47:42 1:00 2:48:42 54:49 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Ballyanne 1

SS 2

Palas 1

SS 3
Ballyanne 2

SS 4

Palas 2

SS 5
Camlin 1

SS 6

Nash 1

SS 7
Camlin 2

SS 8

Nash 2

SS 9
Scar 1

SS 10

Ardenagh 1

1 Eamonn BOLAND 8 8:11 7:16 8:13 7:12 5:44 9:35 5:37 9:36 8:06 6:00 
2 Gareth MACHALE 8 8:23 7:20 8:07 7:11 5:47 9:51 5:36 9:36 8:07 6:00 
4 Melvyn EVANS 8 8:23 7:29 Driveshaft
6 Noel REDMOND 8 8:48 7:41 8:31 7:29 6:06 10:34 5:57 10:11 8:31 6:16 
7 PJ McGRATH 8 8:30 7:28 8:19 7:19 6:01 10:09 Retired
8 David JAMES 8 Oil Leak after TC1
9 John DALTON 14 Retired

12 Phil COLLINS 14 8:42 7:48 8:38 7:41 6:06 10:26 6:01 10:14 8:34 6:29 
14 Eoin DOYLE 8 8:52 7:46 8:39 7:44 6:37 11:06 6:14 10:28 8:44 6:26 
15 Neil WILLAMS 13 8:48 7:53 8:52 7:50 6:20 10:52 6:11 10:39 8:58 6:36 
16 Tomas O'ROURKE 13 9:16 8:14 9:17 8:00 6:30 12:10 Retired after SS6
17 Willie WHITTY 13 9:11 8:01 8:58 7:55 6:23 10:46 Retired after SS6
18 Wayne EVANS 13 9:08 8:04 9:03 8:06 6:22 10:58 6:23 10:46 9:09 6:36 
19 Trevor CULBERT 13 9:23 8:23 9:11 8:07 6:35 11:19 6:22 10:59 9:26 6:59 
20 Liam WALL 13 9:03 7:58 9:00 7:54 6:26 11:01 6:08 10:33 9:12 6:53 
22 David PARLE 4 Retired
23 Mark NANGLE 4 9:07 7:59 9:01 8:00 6:25 11:01 6:17 10:47 9:05 6:49 
25 Gabriel MARTIN 4 9:15 8:26 9:03 8:00 6:23 11:03 6:11 10:40 9:01 6:39 
26 Trevor HARDING 1 9:02 7:53 9:03 8:00 Timing belt at start SS5
27 Mark KENNEDY 11 8:58 8:12 9:00 8:00 6:54 11:58 6:44 11:42 9:21 6:43 
30 John SOMERS 11 9:29 8:19 13:45 11:35 6:38 11:58 6:25 11:01 9:13 6:47 
31 Gordon RODGERS 13 10:11 8:00 Retired
32 Graham SCALLAN 9a 9:53 8:26 9:35 8:00 6:51 11:34 Retired after SS6
33 Sean FLANAGAN 4 9:18 8:15 9:06 8:00 6:31 11:26 6:21 11:03 9:11 6:46 
34 Ollie McPHILLIPS 15 9:05 7:59 9:05 8:00 Retired
35 Mick KEHOE 7 Mechanical after TC1
36 David CULLEN 13 9:41 8:29 9:35 8:39 6:58 11:49 6:45 11:31 9:28 7:00 
39 Johnny MURPHY 13 Retired SS1
41 John BURKE 4 9:57 8:39 9:28 8:31 6:51 11:29 6:38 11:20 9:24 6:54 
42 Nigel PUGH 13 Retired
43 Adrian EVANS 12 10:41 8:29 9:38 8:30 6:46 11:38 6:43 11:25 9:46 7:03 
44 Derek BRENNAN 11 9:26 8:13 9:19 8:10 Retired
45 Ian DAVIES 12 9:31 8:26 9:35 8:34 6:59 11:35 6:40 11:30 9:33 7:07 
46 Neil HICKEY 11 9:16 8:15 9:10 8:14 6:29 11:16 6:25 11:08 9:20 6:51 
47 Simon KEHOE 7 9:36 8:41 Retired
48 John KEHOE 13 9:17 8:03 9:05 8:02 6:22 10:40 6:17 10:40 9:08 6:40 
49 Ray HILLIARD 4 9:45 11:21 9:25 8:32 6:55 11:26 6:35 11:13 9:34 7:00 
50 Seamus O'GRADY 4 9:15 8:11 9:12 8:15 7:13 11:16 18:23 11:00 9:58 7:01 
51 Padraig NEVILLE 4 9:41 8:11 9:34 Retired SS4
52 Eddie GARRY 15 9:51 8:33 9:42 8:40 7:03 11:54 6:59 11:34 9:40 7:11 
53 Willie KEHOE 11 9:54 8:56 10:01 8:57 7:11 12:15 7:02 12:01 10:06 7:21 
54 Mark STRAKER 13 9:10 8:10 9:03 8:07 Retired
55 Brian KIRWAN 9 10:12 8:50 10:08 8:46 7:00 12:13 Retired after SS6
56 Ian JONES 6 9:53 8:38 9:51 8:32 7:03 11:57 6:56 11:39 9:35 7:11 
58 Damian MORRIS 2 10:04 8:53 10:02 8:51 7:09 12:01 7:02 11:39 10:01 7:25 
59 Jason KINSELLA 11 9:27 8:17 9:37 8:27 6:41 11:24 6:34 11:08 9:29 6:53 
60 Eddie NOLAN 10 9:59 8:50 10:00 17:02 6:32 11:58 7:02 12:09 10:02 7:25 
62 Margo DOYLE 3 10:09 9:53 18:58 Retired after SS3
63 Francis KELLY 10 10:00 8:45 10:01 8:52 7:05 11:58 6:55 11:55 9:58 7:14 
64 Paddy O'DWYER 9 9:25 8:21 9:27 8:18 6:49 11:24 6:40 11:30 9:32 18:14 
65 Alan BOGGAN 9a 9:37 8:27 9:34 8:22 6:43 11:16 6:30 11:15 Retired
67 Tomas DAVIES 13 9:40 8:54 9:24 8:20 6:46 11:20 6:40 11:03 9:06 6:41 
68 John HENNESSY 12 9:24 8:21 Retired
69 John BRENNAN 13 10:04 8:57 9:54 9:01 7:27 12:32 7:25 12:20 10:10 7:22 
70 James F. STAFFORD 12 9:42 8:23 9:52 8:33 6:50 11:50 6:37 11:23 9:38 7:03 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Ballyanne 1

SS 2

Palas 1

SS 3
Ballyanne 2

SS 4

Palas 2

SS 5
Camlin 1

SS 6

Nash 1

SS 7
Camlin 2

SS 8

Nash 2

SS 9
Scar 1

SS 10

Ardenagh 1

71 Noel O'DONNELL 12 9:43 8:38 9:34 8:30 6:56 11:57 Retired after SS6
72 James GLYNN 11 9:34 8:18 9:38 8:18 6:42 11:24 6:39 11:16 9:34 6:58 
73 Mossy FITZGERALD 11 9:59 9:00 9:46 8:37 6:50 11:45 6:40 11:30 10:04 7:10 
74 Adrian McGRATH 13 10:26 9:13 10:23 9:09 7:33 12:35 7:19 12:23 10:27 7:46 
76 Mark ANDREW 10 10:07 8:53 10:07 8:45 Retired
77 Enda KENNEDY 9a 9:41 8:30 9:41 8:40 6:59 11:45 6:46 11:20 10:03 7:11 
78 Alan MACKEY 9a 9:18 8:12 9:18 8:20 6:40 11:07 6:31 10:55 9:11 6:53 
79 John STAFFORD 9a 18:25 8:16 9:22 8:18 6:47 11:11 6:34 11:01 9:25 6:49 
80 Kenny O'BRIEN 9a 9:56 8:42 9:51 8:48 Retired
81 John Paul RUTH 4 9:47 8:51 9:30 8:38 7:02 11:32 Retired after SS6
82 Kenneth KEYES 10 10:17 9:07 10:31 9:14 7:31 11:58 7:07 12:14 10:27 7:36 
83 Kerrill WATERS 10 10:12 8:57 10:05 8:51 7:05 11:58 7:01 12:06 10:02 7:32 
84 Paul CONLON 10 10:18 8:48 Retired
85 Barry MAHON 10 10:07 9:10 Retired
86 Shay BYRNE 10 Off on stage 2
87 Eamon DOWLING 12 10:02 8:54 10:02 8:48 7:09 11:58 7:07 12:06 10:00 7:20 
88 Liam HOWLETT 11 Retired
89 Joe KIERNAN 13 Retired
90 Paul LACEY 13 9:54 8:54 9:43 8:46 7:19 11:58 7:04 12:05 Retired
91 Michael ORMOND 2 10:06 8:43 9:58 8:49 7:05 11:58 6:50 11:55 9:46 7:14 
92 Michael NEVIN 10 10:17 9:11 10:23 9:03 7:17 12:19 7:04 12:16 10:14 7:31 
94 Damien McGAURAN 10 10:30 9:22 11:41 11:21 11:32 11:58 7:48 13:17 10:35 7:40 
96 Dermot McNEILL 10 10:45 9:21 10:42 9:17 7:48 11:58 Retired after SS6
97 Norman DUNNE 10 10:47 9:12 10:37 9:17 7:28 11:58 Retired after SS6
98 Phil ROWAN 10 10:24 9:16 10:29 9:06 7:25 11:58 7:22 12:31 10:25 7:41 
99 Billy O'KEEFFE 15 9:56 9:04 9:47 8:38 6:55 11:58 6:39 14:01 9:34 7:01 

100 Paul CLOKE 14 10:01 15:53 31:04 11:36 6:40 11:58 7:05 12:03 Retired after SS8
101 James KELLY 14 9:54 9:05 9:54 8:52 7:14 11:58 6:59 12:17 10:33 9:23 
102 Pierce DOHENY 10 10:33 9:19 10:32 9:14 7:29 11:58 7:19 12:26 10:24 7:49 
103 Ciarán CLOKE 4 9:57 8:56 9:52 8:44 7:11 11:58 6:59 12:01 10:03 13:50 
104 Brian WILSON 4 9:43 8:37 9:43 8:32 6:56 11:58 6:59 11:37 9:31 6:59 
105 Larry MURPHY 10 Retired
106 Mark COOPER 2 10:16 9:15 10:18 9:18 7:16 11:58 7:17 12:13 10:08 7:25 
107 James B RYAN 3 18:27 9:50 11:07 9:43 7:56 11:58 7:45 13:56 11:27 8:09 
108 Peter MURPHY 2 10:22 8:58 10:11 9:01 7:14 11:58 7:00 12:16 10:14 7:23 
109 Garrett KENT 11 9:35 8:30 9:35 8:41 7:00 11:58 6:48 11:44 9:31 7:00 
110 Shane PURCELL 11 26:34 20:19 Retired
111 Dermot ROCHE 11 23:05 10:04 10:46 9:26 7:32 11:58 7:20 12:57 10:17 7:38 
112 Marty KINSELLA 9a 10:56 9:29 10:45 9:26 7:39 11:58 7:34 12:50 10:47 7:58 
113 Darren O'CONNOR 9a 9:45 8:39 9:46 8:38 6:51 11:58 6:44 11:49 Retired
114 Gethin MORGAN 12 23:01 15:17 9:53 8:46 6:53 11:58 6:48 11:58 10:01 7:20 
115 Ken TREACY 9 10:34 10:18 11:28 10:11 8:14 11:58 Retired after SS6
116 Martin O'DOWD 10 Retired
117 Andrew LEACY 11 10:24 9:03 10:13 9:04 7:19 11:58 7:00 11:48 9:54 7:18 
118 Graham KELLY 6 10:19 8:53 9:35 8:37 7:06 11:53 6:45 11:56 9:42 7:14 
120 Paul EARLE 11 13:40 9:46 10:42 9:17 7:33 11:58 7:25 12:27 10:27 7:29 
121 Gareth EDWARDS 11 10:42 9:23 10:27 9:09 7:27 11:58 7:17 12:30 10:30 7:30 
122 Michael DOWLING 10 10:12 8:57 Retired
123 Sean LAMBERT 11 10:27 9:06 10:22 9:00 7:32 11:58 7:23 12:43 10:50 7:40 
124 Declan STAFFORD 6 10:33 9:20 10:34 9:48 Retired in Service
125 Mark ROWLANDS 13 10:09 8:49 10:00 8:47 7:09 11:58 6:55 12:16 9:52 7:09 
127 Dale KIRWAN 11 Retired
128 Barry BARRON 2 10:22 9:13 Retired
129 Seamus BOLAND 12 10:58 8:53 Retired
130 Adrian BRADY 11 Retired
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Ballyanne 1

SS 2

Palas 1

SS 3
Ballyanne 2

SS 4

Palas 2

SS 5
Camlin 1

SS 6

Nash 1

SS 7
Camlin 2

SS 8

Nash 2

SS 9
Scar 1

SS 10

Ardenagh 1

131 Liam O'NEILL 10 Retired
132 John BARRY 9 11:27 10:10 11:28 10:12 8:22 11:58 8:20 14:28 11:37 8:32 
133 Joey LACEY 9 11:14 9:40 11:14 9:50 7:26 11:58 7:53 13:12 11:16 8:08 
134 Michael CLYNE 11 10:16 9:00 10:03 8:47 7:12 11:58 7:06 12:42 10:08 7:25 
135 Tommy KELLY 9a Retired
136 Keith CLEARY 9a 10:55 9:51 11:10 9:51 7:37 11:58 7:49 13:02 11:55 7:31 
137 Ger POWER 9a 10:36 9:35 10:48 9:36 7:55 11:58 7:32 13:06 11:05 8:11 
138 Joe SHEIL 11 10:58 9:49 11:30 9:56 7:27 11:58 7:50 13:56 Retired
139 Michael BREEN 10 Retired
140 Fran KINSELLA 3 10:37 9:24 10:24 9:00 7:44 11:58 7:14 12:20 10:16 7:32 
141 Mark HACKETT 10 10:29 9:10 10:23 9:01 7:23 11:58 7:22 12:31 10:29 7:47 
142 Craig O'ROURKE 10 Retired
144 Sam LEECH 10 Retired
145 Richard SCALLAN 11 10:32 9:16 10:21 9:29 7:23 11:58 7:05 12:20 9:42 7:42 
146 Tony CANNY 10 10:52 9:31 10:30 9:15 Retired after SS4
147 JJ FURLONG 9 11:50 9:58 11:21 10:05 8:19 11:58 8:15 13:46 11:42 8:32 
148 Bill CARROLL 11 10:36 9:14 10:16 9:42 7:24 11:58 7:12 12:29 10:01 7:21 
149 Niall SINNOTT 9 11:01 9:30 11:01 9:28 7:39 11:58 7:32 13:42 10:50 8:11 
150 Anthony TALT 10 10:53 9:31 10:52 9:24 7:30 11:58 7:31 13:04 10:36 7:50 
151 Brian CULLEN 10 Retired
152 Colin ROCHE 10 12:05 10:36 12:20 10:32 8:43 11:58 8:43 14:47 12:06 8:45 
153 Derek KENNEDY 10 Retired
155 Geraint DAVIES 12 10:08 9:04 10:02 8:58 7:03 11:58 6:47 11:57 9:55 10:53 
156 Darren CALDWELL 4 9:39 8:24 9:20 8:17 6:37 11:18 6:24 11:03 9:33 6:59 
157 Brendan CURRAN 9 11:04 9:34 10:54 9:34 7:47 11:58 7:33 13:02 11:00 7:52 
158 John ASHTON 14 9:15 8:12 9:08 8:05 6:34 11:10 6:22 10:57 9:03 6:44 
160 Douglas STEWART 6 10:43 9:08 10:28 9:08 7:23 11:58 7:08 12:18 10:12 7:36 
161 Thomas KEHOE 10 Retired
162 Berian RICHARDS 14 9:32 8:22 9:19 8:21 6:55 11:29 6:42 11:16 9:30 6:46 
163 Mark CULLEN 10 9:11 8:56 9:52 8:47 7:16 11:58 6:59 12:08 9:59 7:15 
164 Brian O'NEILL 6 9:50 8:41 9:46 8:49 6:58 11:58 6:52 11:56 10:05 7:16 
165 Simon CUMMINS 9 Retired
168 Paddy CARROLL 2 11:03 10:08 10:11 9:11 7:11 11:58 7:07 12:23 20:41 7:52 
169 Anthony NEVILLE 2 10:50 9:17 10:40 9:10 7:20 11:58 7:10 12:38 10:10 7:34 
170 Hugh JONES 13 9:42 8:47 9:39 8:32 6:52 11:58 6:43 11:28 9:52 7:03 
171 Sean WHITTY 10 11:25 9:36 10:50 9:34 7:56 11:58 7:53 12:50 10:41 7:50 
172 Simon KEENAN 6 10:20 9:28 10:03 8:59 7:22 11:58 7:10 12:46 10:38 7:41 
174 Kevin O'DONOHOE 10 10:05 8:52 9:56 8:49 7:06 11:58 6:57 11:55 10:08 7:25 
175 Paul DEMPSEY 11 10:29 9:06 10:11 8:59 7:22 11:58 7:04 12:04 Retired
182 JJ WALL 9a 9:43 8:26 9:50 8:29 6:52 11:58 7:00 11:27 10:19 7:05 
186 Lloyd HUTCHINSON 9a 9:33 8:16 9:29 8:26 6:46 11:37 Retired after SS6
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 11
Scar 2

SS 12

Ardenagh 2

SS 13
Tagoat 1

SS 14

Cleariestown1

SS 15
Tagoat 2

SS 16

Cleariestown2

Penalties

1 Eamonn BOLAND 8 8:05 5:55 6:50 5:17 6:56 5:20 
2 Gareth MACHALE 8 7:58 5:52 7:02 5:15 6:52 5:14 
4 Melvyn EVANS 8 Driveshaft
6 Noel REDMOND 8 8:16 6:04 6:26 5:28 7:09 5:24 
7 PJ McGRATH 8 Retired
8 David JAMES 8 Oil Leak after TC1
9 John DALTON 14 Retired

12 Phil COLLINS 14 8:38 6:49 7:22 5:38 7:16 5:37 
14 Eoin DOYLE 8 8:43 6:30 7:36 5:43 7:28 5:42 
15 Neil WILLAMS 13 8:50 6:30 7:40 5:45 7:38 5:51 
16 Tomas O'ROURKE 13 Retired after SS6
17 Willie WHITTY 13 Retired after SS6
18 Wayne EVANS 13 9:02 6:44 7:41 5:47 7:55 5:47 
19 Trevor CULBERT 13 9:09 7:01 8:00 6:02 Retired
20 Liam WALL 13 8:55 6:42 7:45 5:44 7:36 5:42 
22 David PARLE 4 Retired
23 Mark NANGLE 4 8:53 6:37 7:43 5:55 7:34 5:48 
25 Gabriel MARTIN 4 8:57 6:32 7:40 5:55 7:32 5:43 
26 Trevor HARDING 1 Timing belt at start SS5
27 Mark KENNEDY 11 8:58 6:40 7:50 6:45 7:51 5:45 
30 John SOMERS 11 9:17 6:51 7:55 5:56 7:47 5:55 0:15 
31 Gordon RODGERS 13 Retired
32 Graham SCALLAN 9a Retired after SS6
33 Sean FLANAGAN 4 9:00 6:38 7:46 6:03 7:41 5:58 
34 Ollie McPHILLIPS 15 Retired
35 Mick KEHOE 7 Mechanical after TC1
36 David CULLEN 13 9:23 6:54 8:03 6:07 7:57 6:07 
39 Johnny MURPHY 13 Retired SS1
41 John BURKE 4 9:11 6:48 7:55 5:59 7:54 6:01 
42 Nigel PUGH 13 Retired
43 Adrian EVANS 12 9:40 7:02 8:20 6:16 8:04 6:12 
44 Derek BRENNAN 11 Retired
45 Ian DAVIES 12 9:37 7:04 8:08 6:07 7:58 6:03 
46 Neil HICKEY 11 9:17 6:57 8:00 6:15 8:03 6:15 
47 Simon KEHOE 7 Retired
48 John KEHOE 13 9:00 6:32 7:43 5:52 7:50 5:52 
49 Ray HILLIARD 4 9:24 6:49 8:09 6:07 8:01 6:09 
50 Seamus O'GRADY 4 9:58 7:04 8:10 6:13 8:00 6:01 3:00 
51 Padraig NEVILLE 4 Retired SS4
52 Eddie GARRY 15 9:27 7:11 8:14 6:18 8:07 6:14 
53 Willie KEHOE 11 9:53 7:20 8:28 6:34 8:29 6:26 
54 Mark STRAKER 13 Retired
55 Brian KIRWAN 9 Retired after SS6
56 Ian JONES 6 9:51 7:06 8:16 6:19 8:16 6:23 
58 Damian MORRIS 2 9:57 7:20 8:25 6:46 8:38 6:31 
59 Jason KINSELLA 11 9:26 6:48 7:59 6:06 7:51 6:02 
60 Eddie NOLAN 10 9:55 7:26 8:30 6:33 8:32 6:33 
62 Margo DOYLE 3 Retired after SS3
63 Francis KELLY 10 9:58 7:16 8:19 6:25 8:22 6:33 
64 Paddy O'DWYER 9 9:31 6:56 8:10 6:04 8:16 6:23 1:15 
65 Alan BOGGAN 9a Retired
67 Tomas DAVIES 13 9:16 6:47 7:56 21:50 7:50 5:58 1:30 
68 John HENNESSY 12 Retired
69 John BRENNAN 13 10:06 7:24 9:06 6:45 8:59 6:44 
70 James F. STAFFORD 12 9:31 6:58 8:02 6:12 8:01 6:36 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 11
Scar 2

SS 12

Ardenagh 2

SS 13
Tagoat 1

SS 14

Cleariestown1

SS 15
Tagoat 2

SS 16

Cleariestown2

Penalties

71 Noel O'DONNELL 12 Retired after SS6
72 James GLYNN 11 12:31 7:10 8:16 6:13 8:12 6:13 
73 Mossy FITZGERALD 11 12:50 7:07 8:17 6:37 8:04 6:16 
74 Adrian McGRATH 13 10:24 7:40 9:09 6:47 8:53 6:53 
76 Mark ANDREW 10 Retired
77 Enda KENNEDY 9a 9:36 6:59 Retired
78 Alan MACKEY 9a 9:12 6:46 8:05 6:01 7:57 6:15 
79 John STAFFORD 9a 9:19 6:50 8:09 6:10 7:58 6:10 
80 Kenny O'BRIEN 9a Retired
81 John Paul RUTH 4 Retired after SS6
82 Kenneth KEYES 10 10:18 7:31 8:33 6:51 8:34 6:34 0:30 
83 Kerrill WATERS 10 10:05 7:27 8:42 6:36 8:36 6:34 
84 Paul CONLON 10 Retired
85 Barry MAHON 10 Retired
86 Shay BYRNE 10 Off on stage 2
87 Eamon DOWLING 12 10:01 7:22 8:33 6:32 8:21 6:28 
88 Liam HOWLETT 11 Retired
89 Joe KIERNAN 13 Retired
90 Paul LACEY 13 Retired
91 Michael ORMOND 2 9:37 7:12 8:36 6:24 8:32 6:27 
92 Michael NEVIN 10 10:08 7:25 8:45 6:37 8:32 6:33 
94 Damien McGAURAN 10 10:28 7:37 9:00 6:44 8:43 6:39 1:00 
96 Dermot McNEILL 10 Retired after SS6
97 Norman DUNNE 10 Retired after SS6
98 Phil ROWAN 10 10:25 7:40 8:54 6:56 8:55 6:40 
99 Billy O'KEEFFE 15 10:25 7:14 8:06 6:27 8:02 5:57 

100 Paul CLOKE 14 Retired after SS8
101 James KELLY 14 10:05 7:20 8:43 6:31 8:33 6:32 
102 Pierce DOHENY 10 10:13 7:38 8:47 6:45 9:00 6:54 
103 Ciarán CLOKE 4 9:56 7:23 8:24 6:34 8:23 6:51 
104 Brian WILSON 4 9:18 6:52 7:56 6:05 7:53 6:02 
105 Larry MURPHY 10 Retired
106 Mark COOPER 2 10:10 7:44 8:45 6:36 8:36 6:44 
107 James B RYAN 3 11:12 8:20 Retired
108 Peter MURPHY 2 10:09 7:20 8:42 6:37 8:49 6:39 
109 Garrett KENT 11 9:39 6:59 8:22 6:15 8:14 6:19 
110 Shane PURCELL 11 Retired
111 Dermot ROCHE 11 Retired
112 Marty KINSELLA 9a 10:35 7:53 9:08 6:56 9:02 6:53 
113 Darren O'CONNOR 9a Retired
114 Gethin MORGAN 12 9:48 7:10 8:22 6:23 8:13 6:20 0:15 
115 Ken TREACY 9 Retired after SS6
116 Martin O'DOWD 10 Retired
117 Andrew LEACY 11 9:58 7:16 8:25 6:25 8:31 6:42 
118 Graham KELLY 6 9:26 7:07 8:19 6:19 8:11 6:25 
120 Paul EARLE 11 10:32 7:13 8:39 6:36 8:26 6:25 
121 Gareth EDWARDS 11 10:36 7:35 8:54 6:47 8:42 6:40 
122 Michael DOWLING 10 Retired
123 Sean LAMBERT 11 10:35 7:37 8:52 6:49 8:50 6:39 
124 Declan STAFFORD 6 Retired in Service
125 Mark ROWLANDS 13 9:50 7:11 8:25 6:22 8:15 6:21 
127 Dale KIRWAN 11 Retired
128 Barry BARRON 2 Retired
129 Seamus BOLAND 12 Retired
130 Adrian BRADY 11 Retired
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 11
Scar 2

SS 12

Ardenagh 2

SS 13
Tagoat 1

SS 14

Cleariestown1

SS 15
Tagoat 2

SS 16

Cleariestown2

Penalties

131 Liam O'NEILL 10 Retired
132 John BARRY 9 11:18 8:24 Retired
133 Joey LACEY 9 11:12 8:05 9:21 7:16 9:10 7:00 
134 Michael CLYNE 11 10:02 7:27 8:39 6:43 Retired
135 Tommy KELLY 9a Retired
136 Keith CLEARY 9a 10:14 7:28 8:58 6:49 10:21 6:47 
137 Ger POWER 9a 10:48 7:55 9:02 7:03 9:09 7:01 
138 Joe SHEIL 11 Retired
139 Michael BREEN 10 Retired
140 Fran KINSELLA 3 10:10 7:25 8:23 6:33 8:31 6:28 5:00 
141 Mark HACKETT 10 10:13 7:30 8:36 6:37 8:43 6:31 
142 Craig O'ROURKE 10 Retired
144 Sam LEECH 10 Retired
145 Richard SCALLAN 11 10:21 7:36 8:42 6:45 8:45 6:43 
146 Tony CANNY 10 Retired after SS4
147 JJ FURLONG 9 11:37 8:38 Retired
148 Bill CARROLL 11 Retired
149 Niall SINNOTT 9 10:42 7:58 9:10 7:01 9:08 7:03 
150 Anthony TALT 10 10:55 7:51 9:06 6:51 9:10 6:55 
151 Brian CULLEN 10 Retired
152 Colin ROCHE 10 11:55 8:44 10:27 7:45 10:23 7:53 1:00 
153 Derek KENNEDY 10 Retired
155 Geraint DAVIES 12 10:48 7:04 8:29 6:23 8:26 6:19 
156 Darren CALDWELL 4 9:11 6:46 7:55 5:55 7:41 5:56 
157 Brendan CURRAN 9 10:41 7:48 9:15 7:01 9:06 7:05 
158 John ASHTON 14 9:09 6:34 7:45 5:50 7:47 5:49 
160 Douglas STEWART 6 10:06 7:28 8:36 6:39 8:39 6:39 
161 Thomas KEHOE 10 Retired
162 Berian RICHARDS 14 9:34 6:55 8:05 6:03 8:25 6:06 
163 Mark CULLEN 10 9:38 7:11 8:22 6:17 8:12 6:14 
164 Brian O'NEILL 6 9:50 7:12 8:20 6:30 8:16 6:37 
165 Simon CUMMINS 9 Retired
168 Paddy CARROLL 2 10:16 7:46 9:15 7:06 9:10 7:16 
169 Anthony NEVILLE 2 Retired
170 Hugh JONES 13 9:27 6:51 8:13 6:12 8:01 6:02 
171 Sean WHITTY 10 10:42 7:53 9:12 7:15 9:10 7:07 0:15 
172 Simon KEENAN 6 10:36 7:40 8:54 6:51 9:14 6:59 1:00 
174 Kevin O'DONOHOE 10 10:26 7:26 8:31 6:28 8:34 6:37 0:45 
175 Paul DEMPSEY 11 Retired
182 JJ WALL 9a 9:28 6:57 8:12 6:14 8:02 6:06 
186 Lloyd HUTCHINSON 9a Retired after SS6
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007
Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class 2
1 91 Michael ORMOND/Paddy KING 2 1 Honda Civic 2:19:12 2:19:12
2 58 Damian MORRIS/Karl MORRIS 2 2 Honda Civic 2:20:44 2:20:44 1:32 
3 108 Peter MURPHY/Aiden McLOUGHLIN 2 3 Peugeot 106 2:22:53 2:22:53 3:41 
4 106 Mark COOPER/Rory MURPHY 2 4 Honda Civic 2:23:59 2:23:59 4:47 
5 168 Paddy CARROLL/Dale KIRWAN 2 5 Peugeot 106 GTI 2:38:34 2:38:34 19:22 

Class 3
1 140 Fran KINSELLA/James BYRNE 3 1 Vauxhall Nova 2:23:59 5:00 2:28:59

Class 4
1 25 Gabriel MARTIN/Paddy ROBINSON 4 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 2:07:00 2:07:00
2 23 Mark NANGLE/Nollaig BREEN 4 2 Impreza N12 2:07:01 2:07:01 0:01 
3 33 Sean FLANAGAN/Brian MILLER 4 3 Subaru Impreza 2:09:03 2:09:03 2:03 
4 156 Darren CALDWELL/Tom MURPHY 4 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 2:10:58 2:10:58 3:58 
5 41 John BURKE/Martin COSTELLO 4 5 Subaru Impreza 2:12:59 2:12:59 5:59 
6 104 Brian WILSON/Carol KEANE 4 6 Subaru Impreza 2:14:41 2:14:41 7:41 
7 49 Ray HILLIARD/Senan RAGGETT 4 7 Mitsubishi Evo 9 2:16:25 2:16:25 9:25 
8 103 Ciarán CLOKE/Robert POWER 4 8 Subaru Impreza 2:27:02 2:27:02 20:02 
9 50 Seamus O'GRADY/Edward ROCHE 4 9 Mitsubishi Ev 8 2:25:10 3:00 2:28:10 21:10 

Class 6
1 56 Ian JONES/Alan WILLIAMS 6 1 Citroen C2 R2 2:17:26 2:17:26
2 118 Graham KELLY/Oliver CARROLL 6 2 Escort G4 2:17:47 2:17:47 0:21 
3 164 Brian O'NEILL/James DUGGAN 6 3 Peugeot 106 2:18:56 2:18:56 1:30 
4 160 Douglas STEWART/Billy RYAN 6 4 Peugeot 206 2:24:09 2:24:09 6:43 
5 172 Simon KEENAN/Noel KEENAN 6 5 Peugeot 106 2:26:39 1:00 2:27:39 10:13 

Class 8
1 1 Eamonn BOLAND/Francis REGAN 8 1 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:53:53 1:53:53
2 2 Gareth MACHALE/Paul NAGLE 8 2 Ford Focus WRC 1:54:11 1:54:11 0:18 
3 6 Noel REDMOND/Andrew PURCELL 8 3 Subaru WRC 1:58:51 1:58:51 4:58 
4 14 Eoin DOYLE/Paul WALSH 8 4 Subaru Impreza 2:04:18 2:04:18 10:25 

Class 9
1 64 Paddy O'DWYER/David BYRNE 9 1 Vauxhall Nova 2:25:00 1:15 2:26:15
2 157 Brendan CURRAN/Abert DALTON 9 2 Peugeot 106 2:31:14 2:31:14 4:59 
3 149 Niall SINNOTT/Emmet CLEARY 9 3 Vauxhall Nova 2:31:54 2:31:54 5:39 
4 133 Joey LACEY/Mary TYNAN 9 4 Toyota Starlet 2:33:55 2:33:55 7:40 

Class 9a
1 78 Alan MACKEY/Frank DWYRE 9a 1 Vauxhall Nova 2:10:41 2:10:41
2 182 JJ WALL/Patrick WALL 9a 2 Peugeot 106 2:16:08 2:16:08 5:27 
3 79 John STAFFORD/Anne Marie KENNEDY 9a 3 Vauxhall Corsa 2:20:44 2:20:44 10:03 
4 112 Marty KINSELLA/Shirlie O'NEILL 9a 4 Suzuki Swift GTI 2:29:49 2:29:49 19:08 
5 137 Ger POWER/Jane POWER 9a 5 Suzuki Swift GTI 2:31:20 2:31:20 20:39 
6 136 Keith CLEARY/Pat CLEARY 9a 6 Vauxhall Nova 2:32:16 2:32:16 21:35 

Class 10
1 163 Mark CULLEN/Paul CULLEN 10 1 Darrian T90 2:18:15 2:18:15
2 63 Francis KELLY/Charlotte EGAN 10 2 Vauxhall Corsa GSI 2:19:36 2:19:36 1:21 
3 83 Kerrill WATERS/Ultan McGOWAN 10 3 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:21:49 2:21:49 3:34 
4 174 Kevin O'DONOHOE/Paddy MURPHY 10 4 Escort MkII 2:21:13 0:45 2:21:58 3:43 
5 92 Michael NEVIN/Alan HIGGINS 10 5 Escort MkII 2:23:35 2:23:35 5:20 
6 141 Mark HACKETT/Padraig BARY 10 6 Peugeot 205 2:24:43 2:24:43 6:28 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007
Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class 10 (Continued)
7 82 Kenneth KEYES/Arleigh SCULLY 10 7 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:24:23 0:30 2:24:53 6:38 
8 98 Phil ROWAN/Brian MURPHY 10 8 Opel Corsa 2:26:07 2:26:07 7:52 
9 102 Pierce DOHENY/Pierce Doheny JNR 10 9 Opel Corsa 2:26:20 2:26:20 8:05 

10 60 Eddie NOLAN/Ray BENSON 10 10 Escort MkII 2:28:28 2:28:28 10:13 
11 150 Anthony TALT/Kim RYAN 10 11 Peugeot 205 2:29:57 2:29:57 11:42 
12 171 Sean WHITTY/Eamonn WHITTY 10 12 Ford Escort 2:31:52 0:15 2:32:07 13:52 
13 94 Damien McGAURAN/Thomas McGAURAN 10 13 Peugeot 205 2:34:55 1:00 2:35:55 17:40 
14 152 Colin ROCHE/Isaac WHEELOCK 10 14 Escort 2:47:42 1:00 2:48:42 30:27 

Class 11
1 46 Neil HICKEY/Ray GREENE 11 1 Escort MkII 2:11:11 2:11:11
2 27 Mark KENNEDY/Ian O'LEARY 11 2 Vauxhall Nova GSI 2:11:21 2:11:21 0:10 
3 59 Jason KINSELLA/Bobby MURPHY 11 3 Honda Civic Type R 2:12:09 2:12:09 0:58 
4 109 Garrett KENT/Richie CLEARY 11 4 Honda Civic 2:16:10 2:16:10 4:59 
5 72 James GLYNN/George CAMPBELL 11 5 Ford Escort 2:16:56 2:16:56 5:45 
6 30 John SOMERS/Niall FORTUNE 11 6 Opel Corsa 2:18:51 0:15 2:19:06 7:55 
7 73 Mossy FITZGERALD/Denis CREMIN 11 7 Corolla 2:20:32 2:20:32 9:21 
8 53 Willie KEHOE/Maria KEHOE 11 8 Escort MkII 2:20:54 2:20:54 9:43 
9 117 Andrew LEACY/Simon LEACY 11 9 Corolla 2:21:18 2:21:18 10:07 

10 145 Richard SCALLAN/Steven SCALLAN 11 10 Corolla 2:24:40 2:24:40 13:29 
11 121 Gareth EDWARDS/Rob HOPEWELL 11 11 Escort MkII 2:26:07 2:26:07 14:56 
12 123 Sean LAMBERT/Patrick NOLAN 11 12 Honda Civic 2:26:23 2:26:23 15:12 
13 120 Paul EARLE/William KEHOE 11 13 Escort MkII 2:28:35 2:28:35 17:24 

Class 12
1 45 Ian DAVIES/Dylan EVANS 12 1 Escort 2:14:27 2:14:27
2 70 James F. STAFFORD/Richard CODD 12 2 Peugeot 205 GTI 2:15:11 2:15:11 0:44 
3 43 Adrian EVANS/Llinos JONES 12 3 Escort 2:16:13 2:16:13 1:46 
4 87 Eamon DOWLING/Sarah DOWLING 12 4 Escort MkII 2:20:43 2:20:43 6:16 
5 155 Geraint DAVIES/Dewi JONES 12 5 Peugeot 205 2:24:14 2:24:14 9:47 
6 114 Gethin MORGAN/John DILWYN 12 6 Escort 2:38:11 0:15 2:38:26 23:59 

Class 13
1 15 Neil WILLAMS/Eurig DAVIES 13 1 Escort 2:05:13 2:05:13
2 20 Liam WALL/Dennis O'MAHONY 13 2 Escort MkII 2:06:32 2:06:32 1:19 
3 48 John KEHOE/Colm KEHOE 13 3 Escort 2:07:03 2:07:03 1:50 
4 18 Wayne EVANS/Sion JONES 13 4 Escort 2:07:31 2:07:31 2:18 
5 36 David CULLEN/John CULLEN 13 5 Hillman Avenger 2:14:26 2:14:26 9:13 
6 170 Hugh JONES/Dylan JONES 13 6 Escort MkII 2:15:22 2:15:22 10:09 
7 125 Mark ROWLANDS/Dave STOCKING 13 7 Escort MkII 2:19:28 2:19:28 14:15 
8 69 John BRENNAN/Stephen BRAWDERS 13 8 Escort 2:24:16 2:24:16 19:03 
9 74 Adrian McGRATH/Catherine LYONS 13 9 Vauxhall Astra 2:27:00 2:27:00 21:47 

10 67 Tomas DAVIES/Huw JONES 13 10 Escort 2:27:31 1:30 2:29:01 23:48 

Class 14
1 12 Phil COLLINS/Derek BRANIGAN 14 1 Escort MkII 2:01:59 2:01:59
2 158 John ASHTON/Mark LEWIS 14 2 Escort MkII 2:08:24 2:08:24 6:25 
3 162 Berian RICHARDS/Russell DAVIES 14 3 Ford Escort MkII 2:13:20 2:13:20 11:21 
4 101 James KELLY/Janet KELLY 14 4 Escort 2:23:53 2:23:53 21:54 

Class 15
1 52 Eddie GARRY/Alan WHYTE 15 1 Subaru Impreza 2:16:38 2:16:38
2 99 Billy O'KEEFFE/Derrick O'NEILL 15 2 Mitsubishi Evo 6 2:19:44 2:19:44 3:06 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

30 John SOMERS/Niall FORTUNE 11 SAC5 Late at SAC5 0:15 0:15 

50 Seamus O'GRADY/Edward ROCHE 4 Finish7 Late at Finish7 0:45 
TC2C Late at TC2C 2:15 3:00 

62 Margo DOYLE/Annmarie MORAN 3 TC1B Early at  TC1B 1:00 1:00 

64 Paddy O'DWYER/David BYRNE 9 Finish10 Late at Finish10 0:30 
TC2B Late at TC2B 0:45 1:15 

67 Tomas DAVIES/Huw JONES 13 Finish14 Late at Finish14 1:30 1:30 

82 Kenneth KEYES/Arleigh SCULLY 10 TC1D Late at TC1D 0:30 0:30 

94 Damien McGAURAN/Thomas McGAURAN 10 SAC7 Early at  SAC7 1:00 1:00 

100 Paul CLOKE/Keith MURRAY 14 Finish3 Late at Finish3 2:15 2:15 

107 James B RYAN/Liam O'SHEA 3 TC1C Late at TC1C 1:15 1:15 

110 Shane PURCELL/Derek DELANEY 11 Finish1 Late at Finish1 1:00 
Finish2 Late at Finish2 0:15 1:15 

111 Dermot ROCHE/Patrick ROCHE 11 Finish1 Late at Finish1 0:15 0:15 

114 Gethin MORGAN/John DILWYN 12 Finish1 Late at Finish1 0:15 0:15 

140 Fran KINSELLA/James BYRNE 3 SAC5 Early at  SAC5 5:00 5:00 

152 Colin ROCHE/Isaac WHEELOCK 10 TC1D Early at  TC1D 1:00 1:00 

169 Anthony NEVILLE/Niamh NEVILLE 2 SAC6 Early at  SAC6 7:00 7:00 

171 Sean WHITTY/Eamonn WHITTY 10 TC2C Late at TC2C 0:15 0:15 

172 Simon KEENAN/Noel KEENAN 6 SAC3 Early at  SAC3 1:00 1:00 

174 Kevin O'DONOHOE/Paddy MURPHY 10 SAC12 Late at SAC12 0:15 
TC2D Late at TC2D 0:15 
TC2E Late at TC2E 0:15 0:45 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
68 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

4 Melvyn EVANS/Sean MULLALLY 8 Subaru WRC 3 Driveshaft
7 PJ McGRATH/Killian DUFFY 8 Subaru S9 WRC 7 Retired
8 David JAMES/Jim CROWE 8 Ford Focus WRC 1 Oil Leak after TC1
9 John DALTON/Gwynfor JONES 14 Darrian T90 GTR 1 Retired

16 Tomas O'ROURKE/Oonagh ROCHE 13 Astra GSI 7 Retired after SS6
17 Willie WHITTY/Johnny WHITTY 13 Escort MkII 7 Retired after SS6
19 Trevor CULBERT/Colin O'TOOLE 13 Escort 15 Retired
22 David PARLE/Aiden KENT 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1 Retired
26 Trevor HARDING/Gary NOLAN 1 Evo 9 5 Timing belt at start SS5
31 Gordon RODGERS/Philip MACINTEE 13 Escort 3 Retired
32 Graham SCALLAN/Brenden CULLIMORE 9a Proton 7 Retired after SS6
34 Ollie McPHILLIPS/Billy COLLINS 15 Toyota Celica 5 Retired
35 Mick KEHOE/Tim BOYLE 7 Peugeot 306 1 Mechanical after TC1
39 Johnny MURPHY/Martin NOLAN 13 Escort MkII 1 Retired SS1
42 Nigel PUGH/Ian PRYCE 13 Peugeot 206 GTI 1 Retired
44 Derek BRENNAN/Robbie WEBSTER 11 Escort MkII 5 Retired
47 Simon KEHOE/Veronica CULLETON 7 Opel Astra 3 Retired
51 Padraig NEVILLE/Ray FITZPATRICK 4 Subaru Impreza 4 Retired SS4
54 Mark STRAKER/Neil HARRISON 13 Darrian T9 5 Retired
55 Brian KIRWAN/Elaine DELANEY 9 Vauxhall Nova 7 Retired after SS6
62 Margo DOYLE/Annmarie MORAN 3 Honda Civic 4 Retired after SS3
65 Alan BOGGAN/Brian BOGGAN 9a Vauxhall Nova 9 Retired
68 John HENNESSY/Robert HENNESSY 12 Escort 3 Retired
71 Noel O'DONNELL/Michael BONNER 12 Peugeot 205 GTI 7 Retired after SS6
76 Mark ANDREW/Aled RICHARDS 10 Escort MkI 5 Retired
77 Enda KENNEDY/Denis FOLEY 9a Vauxhall Nova 13 Retired
80 Kenny O'BRIEN/Jason MERNAGH 9a Vauxhall Nova 5 Retired
81 John Paul RUTH/Emmet SHERRY 4 Mitsubishi Evo 5 7 Retired after SS6
84 Paul CONLON/Thomas MAGUIRE 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 3 Retired
85 Barry MAHON/Ollie O'GRADY 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 3 Retired
86 Shay BYRNE/John DELANEY 10 Talbot Sunbeam 1 Off on stage 2
88 Liam HOWLETT/Leo TECTOR 11 Talbot Sunbeam 1 Retired
89 Joe KIERNAN/Des MORAN 13 Escort MkII 1 Retired
90 Paul LACEY/Arthur WALSHE 13 Escort G3 9 Retired
96 Dermot McNEILL/Patrick LOWBRIDGE 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 7 Retired after SS6
97 Norman DUNNE/Conor CALLANAN 10 Peugeot 205 GTI 7 Retired after SS6

100 Paul CLOKE/Keith MURRAY 14 BMW M3 9 Retired after SS8
105 Larry MURPHY/Lee MURPHY 10 Escort MkII 1 Retired
107 James B RYAN/Liam O'SHEA 3 Opel Astra 13 Retired
110 Shane PURCELL/Derek DELANEY 11 Honda Civic 3 Retired
111 Dermot ROCHE/Patrick ROCHE 11 Honda Civic 11 Retired
113 Darren O'CONNOR/Tom O'CONNOR 9a Vauxhall Nova 9 Retired
115 Ken TREACY/Martin COMERFORD 9 Peugeot 206 7 Retired after SS6
116 Martin O'DOWD/Donie O'DOWD 10 Talbot Sunbeam 1 Retired
122 Michael DOWLING/David DOWLING 10 Escort 3 Retired
124 Declan STAFFORD/Sean BALFE 6 Honda Civic 5 Retired in Service
127 Dale KIRWAN/Tomas DELANEY 11 Peugeot 106 1 Retired
128 Barry BARRON/Fergal PENDER 2 Citroen Saxo 3 Retired
129 Seamus BOLAND/Seamus CULLEN 12 Escort 3 Retired
130 Adrian BRADY/Noel MORAN 11 Corolla GT 1 Retired
131 Liam O'NEILL/Declan O'NEILL 10 Ford Escort 1 Retired
132 John BARRY/Micheal DONAVON 9 Mini Cooper 13 Retired
134 Michael CLYNE/Eric CONLON 11 Corolla 15 Retired
135 Tommy KELLY/Ray NASH 9a Suzuki Swift 1 Retired
138 Joe SHEIL/Aidan O'BRIEN 11 Corolla Twin Cam 9 Retired
139 Michael BREEN/Barry NOLAN 10 Peugeot 205 1 Retired
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
68 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

142 Craig O'ROURKE/Oliver CARROLL 10 Peugeot 205 1 Retired
144 Sam LEECH/Robert LEECH 10 Ford Fiesta XR2I 1 Retired
146 Tony CANNY/Aidan CANNY 10 Escort 5 Retired after SS4
147 JJ FURLONG/Paul FURLONG 9 Talbot Sunbeam 13 Retired
148 Bill CARROLL/Leon GALVIN 11 Honda Civic 11 Retired
151 Brian CULLEN/James BARRON 10 Opel Corsa B 1 Retired
153 Derek KENNEDY/Paul KENNEDY 10 Vauxhall Nova 1 Retired
161 Thomas KEHOE/Robert CROSBIE 10 Escort 1 Retired
165 Simon CUMMINS/Gerard FOLEY 9 Vauxhall Nova 1 Retired
169 Anthony NEVILLE/Niamh NEVILLE 2 Honda Civic 11 Retired
175 Paul DEMPSEY/Richard LONG 11 Corolla 9 Retired
186 Lloyd HUTCHINSON/Kevin FLANAGAN 9a Mini Cooper S 7 Retired after SS6
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Ballyanne 1
Fastest speed 72.12 mph

Length 9.84miles
No. Driver Time
1 Boland 8:11 

2= Machale 8:23 
4= Evans 8:23 
7 McGrath 8:30 

12 Collins 8:42 
6= Redmond 8:48 

15= Willams 8:48 
14 Doyle 8:52 
27 Kennedy 8:58 
26 Harding 9:02 

SS 2 Palas 1
Fastest speed 70.80 mph

Length 8.57miles
No. Driver Time
1 Boland 7:16 
2 Machale 7:20 
7 McGrath 7:28 
4 Evans 7:29 
6 Redmond 7:41 

14 Doyle 7:46 
12 Collins 7:48 

15= Willams 7:53 
26= Harding 7:53 
20 Wall 7:58 

SS 3 Ballyanne 2
Fastest speed 72.71 mph

Length 9.84miles
No. Driver Time
2 Machale 8:07 
1 Boland 8:13 
7 McGrath 8:19 
6 Redmond 8:31 

12 Collins 8:38 
14 Doyle 8:39 
15 Willams 8:52 
17 Whitty 8:58 

20= Wall 9:00 
27= Kennedy 9:00 

SS 4 Palas 2
Fastest speed 71.62 mph

Length 8.57miles
No. Driver Time
2 Machale 7:11 
1 Boland 7:12 
7 McGrath 7:19 
6 Redmond 7:29 

12 Collins 7:41 
14 Doyle 7:44 
15 Willams 7:50 
20 Wall 7:54 
17 Whitty 7:55 

16= O'Rourke 8:00 

SS 5 Camlin 1
Fastest speed 64.05 mph

Length 6.12miles
No. Driver Time
1 Boland 5:44 
2 Machale 5:47 
7 McGrath 6:01 

6= Redmond 6:06 
12= Collins 6:06 
15 Willams 6:20 

18= Evans 6:22 
48= Kehoe 6:22 
17= Whitty 6:23 
25= Martin 6:23 

SS 6 Nash 1
Fastest speed 71.89 mph

Length 11.48miles
No. Driver Time
1 Boland 9:35 
2 Machale 9:51 
7 McGrath 10:09 

12 Collins 10:26 
6 Redmond 10:34 

48 Kehoe 10:40 
17 Whitty 10:46 
15 Willams 10:52 
18 Evans 10:58 

20= Wall 11:01 

SS 7 Camlin 2
Fastest speed 65.58 mph

Length 6.12miles
No. Driver Time
2 Machale 5:36 
1 Boland 5:37 
6 Redmond 5:57 

12 Collins 6:01 
20 Wall 6:08 

15= Willams 6:11 
25= Martin 6:11 
14 Doyle 6:14 

23= Nangle 6:17 
48= Kehoe 6:17 

SS 8 Nash 2
Fastest speed 71.77 mph

Length 11.48miles
No. Driver Time
1= Boland 9:36 
2= Machale 9:36 
6 Redmond 10:11 

12 Collins 10:14 
14 Doyle 10:28 
20 Wall 10:33 
15 Willams 10:39 

25= Martin 10:40 
48= Kehoe 10:40 
18 Evans 10:46 

SS 9 Scar 1
Fastest speed 74.29 mph

Length 10.03miles
No. Driver Time
1 Boland 8:06 
2 Machale 8:07 
6 Redmond 8:31 

12 Collins 8:34 
14 Doyle 8:44 
15 Willams 8:58 
25 Martin 9:01 

158 Ashton 9:03 
23 Nangle 9:05 
67 Davies 9:06 

SS 10 Ardenagh 1
Fastest speed 71.02 mph

Length 7.10miles
No. Driver Time
1= Boland 6:00 
2= Machale 6:00 
6 Redmond 6:16 

14 Doyle 6:26 
12 Collins 6:29 

15= Willams 6:36 
18= Evans 6:36 
25 Martin 6:39 
48 Kehoe 6:40 
67 Davies 6:41 

SS 11 Scar 2
Fastest speed 75.53 mph

Length 10.03miles
No. Driver Time
2 Machale 7:58 
1 Boland 8:05 
6 Redmond 8:16 

12 Collins 8:38 
14 Doyle 8:43 
15 Willams 8:50 
23 Nangle 8:53 
20 Wall 8:55 
25 Martin 8:57 
27 Kennedy 8:58 

SS 12 Ardenagh 2
Fastest speed 72.64 mph

Length 7.10miles
No. Driver Time
2 Machale 5:52 
1 Boland 5:55 
6 Redmond 6:04 

14= Doyle 6:30 
15= Willams 6:30 
25= Martin 6:32 
48= Kehoe 6:32 
158 Ashton 6:34 
23 Nangle 6:37 
33 Flanagan 6:38 

SS 13 Tagoat 1
Fastest speed 75.86 mph

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Time
6 Redmond 6:26 
1 Boland 6:50 
2 Machale 7:02 

12 Collins 7:22 
14 Doyle 7:36 

15= Willams 7:40 
25= Martin 7:40 
18 Evans 7:41 

23= Nangle 7:43 
48= Kehoe 7:43 

SS 14 Cleariestown1
Fastest speed 73.71 mph

Length 6.45miles
No. Driver Time
2 Machale 5:15 
1 Boland 5:17 
6 Redmond 5:28 

12 Collins 5:38 
14 Doyle 5:43 
20 Wall 5:44 
15 Willams 5:45 
18 Evans 5:47 

158 Ashton 5:50 
48 Kehoe 5:52 

SS 15 Tagoat 2
Fastest speed 71.07 mph

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Time
2 Machale 6:52 
1 Boland 6:56 
6 Redmond 7:09 

12 Collins 7:16 
14 Doyle 7:28 
25 Martin 7:32 
23 Nangle 7:34 
20 Wall 7:36 
15 Willams 7:38 

33= Flanagan 7:41 
SS 16 Cleariestown2

Fastest speed 73.95 mph
Length 6.45miles

No. Driver Time
2 Machale 5:14 
1 Boland 5:20 
6 Redmond 5:24 

12 Collins 5:37 
14= Doyle 5:42 
20= Wall 5:42 
25 Martin 5:43 
27 Kennedy 5:45 
18 Evans 5:47 
23 Nangle 5:48 
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Ballyanne 1
Tarmac

Length 9.84miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 0:08:11

2= Machale 0:08:23
4= Evans 0:08:23
7 McGrath 0:08:30

12 Collins 0:08:42
6= Redmond 0:08:48

15= Willams 0:08:48
14 Doyle 0:08:52
27 Kennedy 0:08:58
26 Harding 0:09:02

SS 2 Palas 1
Tarmac

Length 8.57miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 0:15:27
2 Machale 0:15:43
7 McGrath 0:15:58
6 Redmond 0:16:29

12 Collins 0:16:30
14 Doyle 0:16:38
15 Willams 0:16:41
26 Harding 0:16:55
20 Wall 0:17:01
34 McPhillips 0:17:04

SS 3 Ballyanne 2
Tarmac

Length 9.84miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 0:23:40
2 Machale 0:23:50
7 McGrath 0:24:17
6 Redmond 0:25:00

12 Collins 0:25:08
14 Doyle 0:25:17
15 Willams 0:25:33
26 Harding 0:25:58
20 Wall 0:26:01
23 Nangle 0:26:07

SS 4 Palas 2
Tarmac

Length 8.57miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 0:30:52
2 Machale 0:31:01
7 McGrath 0:31:36
6 Redmond 0:32:29

12 Collins 0:32:49
14 Doyle 0:33:01
15 Willams 0:33:23
20 Wall 0:33:55
26 Harding 0:33:58
17 Whitty 0:34:05

SS 5 Camlin 1
Tarmac

Length 6.12miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 0:36:36
2 Machale 0:36:48
7 McGrath 0:37:37
6 Redmond 0:38:35

12 Collins 0:38:55
14 Doyle 0:39:38
15 Willams 0:39:43
20 Wall 0:40:21
17 Whitty 0:40:28
23 Nangle 0:40:32

SS 6 Nash 1
Tarmac

Length 11.48miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 0:46:11
2 Machale 0:46:39
7 McGrath 0:47:46
6 Redmond 0:49:09

12 Collins 0:49:21
15 Willams 0:50:35
14 Doyle 0:50:44
17 Whitty 0:51:14
20 Wall 0:51:22
48 Kehoe 0:51:29

SS 7 Camlin 2
Tarmac

Length 6.12miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 0:51:48
2 Machale 0:52:15
6 Redmond 0:55:06

12 Collins 0:55:22
15 Willams 0:56:46
14 Doyle 0:56:58
20 Wall 0:57:30
48 Kehoe 0:57:46
23 Nangle 0:57:50
18 Evans 0:58:04

SS 8 Nash 2
Tarmac

Length 11.48miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:01:24
2 Machale 1:01:51
6 Redmond 1:05:17

12 Collins 1:05:36
15 Willams 1:07:25
14 Doyle 1:07:26
20 Wall 1:08:03
48 Kehoe 1:08:26
23 Nangle 1:08:37
18 Evans 1:08:50

SS 9 Scar 1
Tarmac

Length 10.03miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:09:30
2 Machale 1:09:58
6 Redmond 1:13:48

12 Collins 1:14:10
14 Doyle 1:16:10
15 Willams 1:16:23
20 Wall 1:17:15
48 Kehoe 1:17:34
23 Nangle 1:17:42
18 Evans 1:17:59

SS 10 Ardenagh 1
Tarmac

Length 7.10miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:15:30
2 Machale 1:15:58
6 Redmond 1:20:04

12 Collins 1:20:39
14 Doyle 1:22:36
15 Willams 1:22:59
20 Wall 1:24:08
48 Kehoe 1:24:14
23 Nangle 1:24:31
18 Evans 1:24:35

SS 11 Scar 2
Tarmac

Length 10.03miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:23:35
2 Machale 1:23:56
6 Redmond 1:28:20

12 Collins 1:29:17
14 Doyle 1:31:19
15 Willams 1:31:49
20 Wall 1:33:03
48 Kehoe 1:33:14
23 Nangle 1:33:24
18 Evans 1:33:37

SS 12 Ardenagh 2
Tarmac

Length 7.10miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:29:30
2 Machale 1:29:48
6 Redmond 1:34:24

12 Collins 1:36:06
14 Doyle 1:37:49
15 Willams 1:38:19
20 Wall 1:39:45
48 Kehoe 1:39:46
23 Nangle 1:40:01
25 Martin 1:40:10

SS 13 Tagoat 1
Tarmac

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:36:20
2 Machale 1:36:50
6 Redmond 1:40:50

12 Collins 1:43:28
14 Doyle 1:45:25
15 Willams 1:45:59
48 Kehoe 1:47:29
20 Wall 1:47:30
23 Nangle 1:47:44
25 Martin 1:47:50

SS 14 Cleariestown1
Tarmac

Length 6.45miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:41:37
2 Machale 1:42:05
6 Redmond 1:46:18

12 Collins 1:49:06
14 Doyle 1:51:08
15 Willams 1:51:44
20 Wall 1:53:14
48 Kehoe 1:53:21
23 Nangle 1:53:39
25 Martin 1:53:45

SS 15 Tagoat 2
Tarmac

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:48:33
2 Machale 1:48:57
6 Redmond 1:53:27

12 Collins 1:56:22
14 Doyle 1:58:36
15 Willams 1:59:22
20 Wall 2:00:50
48 Kehoe 2:01:11
23 Nangle 2:01:13
25 Martin 2:01:17

SS 16 Cleariestown2
Tarmac

Length 6.45miles
No. Driver Total
1 Boland 1:53:53
2 Machale 1:54:11
6 Redmond 1:58:51

12 Collins 2:01:59
14 Doyle 2:04:18
15 Willams 2:05:13
20 Wall 2:06:32
25 Martin 2:07:00
23 Nangle 2:07:01
48 Kehoe 2:07:03
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007
Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

2 Gareth MACHALE 10 5 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1 Eamonn BOLAND 7 9 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6 Noel REDMOND 1 - 9 3 2 1 - - - - - - - - -
4 Melvyn EVANS - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
7 PJ McGRATH - - 5 1 - - - - - - - - - - -

12 Phil COLLINS - - - 10 4 - 1 - - - - - - - -
14 Eoin DOYLE - - - 2 7 3 - 2 - - - - 1 - -
15 Neil WILLAMS - - - 1 - 7 4 2 1 - - 1 - - -
20 Liam WALL - - - - 2 2 - 3 1 2 2 2 - - 1
25 Gabriel MARTIN - - - - - 4 2 2 2 1 1 2 - - -
48 John KEHOE - - - - - 2 1 1 3 1 2 - 1 1 1
18 Wayne EVANS - - - - - 1 1 2 2 1 - 2 2 2 -
23 Mark NANGLE - - - - - - 2 - 4 3 5 - 1 - -
17 Willie WHITTY - - - - - - 1 1 2 - - - - 1 -

158 John ASHTON - - - - - - - 2 1 - 2 3 1 1 1
27 Mark KENNEDY - - - - - - - 1 2 2 2 - - 1 -
26 Trevor HARDING - - - - - - - 1 - 2 - 1 - - -
33 Sean FLANAGAN - - - - - - - - - 3 2 - 3 - 1
67 Tomas DAVIES - - - - - - - - - 2 - - - 1 -
34 Ollie McPHILLIPS - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 - - -

156 Darren CALDWELL - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - - 1 3
16 Tomas O'ROURKE - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
32 Graham SCALLAN - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - -
78 Alan MACKEY - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 2 -
30 John SOMERS - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2 2
19 Trevor CULBERT - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 2 -
54 Mark STRAKER - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1
31 Gordon RODGERS - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
46 Neil HICKEY - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -

162 Berian RICHARDS - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
41 John BURKE - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
50 Seamus O'GRADY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Time Chart

Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1= 1 1= 2 2 6 2 2 21
2= 2 1 1 2 2 1 2= 2 2= 1 1 1 1 1 12
4= 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 2 6 6 63
7 4 6 6 6= 12 12 12 12 14 12 14= 12 12 12 124

12 6 12 12 12= 6 20 14 14 12 14 15= 14 14 14 14=5
6= 14 14 14 15 48 15= 20 15 15= 15 25= 15= 20 25 20=6

15= 12 15 15 18= 17 25= 15 25 18= 23 48= 25= 15 23 257
14 15= 17 20 48= 15 14 25= 158 25 20 158 18 18 20 278
27 26= 20= 17 17= 18 23= 48= 23 48 25 23 23= 158 15 189
26 20 27= 16= 25= 20= 48= 18 67 67 27 33 48= 48 33= 2310
20 23= 23 23= 23 23= 33 23 48 27 33= 27 20= 23= 156= 15811
34 34= 18= 25= 20 25 19= 78 18 158 48= 20 158= 25= 30= 1512
23 31 25= 26= 46 14 158= 158 33= 33= 18 18 33 156= 158= 4813
18 17 26= 27= 16 78 18 19 78= 162= 19= 78= 27 30 48= 3014
54 48 54= 32= 33 158 156 50 20 30 158= 156= 30= 41 67= 15615

17= 18 34= 33= 60 79 30= 30= 30 23= 41= 67 41= 78 27= 9916
163= 54 48= 34= 158 46= 46= 79= 46 79= 156= 41= 156= 19 59= 33=17
25= 50= 33 48 19 50= 65 33= 27 46 78 59= 67= 33= 104 67=18
50= 51= 158 158 14= 65= 78 67= 41 20= 67 12= 104= 162= 41 41=19

158= 27= 46 18 156= 156 59= 156= 79 59= 30= 49= 59 64 18 50=20
16= 78= 19 19= 30 19 79= 46= 19 78= 46= 79 19= 104 36= 59=21
46= 158= 50 54= 78= 67 49 59= 36 41 104 30= 46= 59 78= 104=22
48 44 16 44 100= 59= 70 49 59 72 79 170= 70 36= 45= 170=23

33= 16 78 46 59 64= 41 65 162 19= 36 104 36 45= 79= 4524
78= 33= 44= 50 72 72= 72= 72= 104= 104= 49 36 78= 49= 50 162=25
19 46= 162= 156 65 33= 99= 162= 109= 156= 59= 162 162= 79 49= 182=26
68 79= 156 64= 43= 49= 45= 41= 64 36= 118= 64 99 70= 70= 3627
64 186= 79 72= 67= 41= 64= 77= 45= 49= 52= 46= 45 170= 170= 4928
44 59 67 79= 186= 162= 67= 70 156= 109= 170= 182= 49= 50= 99= 7929
59 72 49 67= 79 81 73= 43 49= 50= 182 70 79= 72= 182= 4330
30 30 64 78= 64 32 162 182 72= 99= 64= 77= 50= 182 46 7231
45 64= 41 162 70= 45 43= 170 99= 43= 70= 109= 64= 46= 43= 52=32

162 68= 186 65 73= 186 170= 45= 56 70= 162 19 182 109= 73= 163=33
186 162 81 186 32= 43 27= 64= 70 170= 77 43 170 43 52 46=34
72 19= 51= 59 41= 73= 113= 73= 52 182 45= 45= 52 163 118 78=35

109 70= 65= 182 113= 77= 36= 36 118= 45 91= 50= 56= 52 72= 7336
47 156 71= 43= 170= 36 118= 52 145= 125 163 155= 72= 56= 163= 109=37
65 25= 32= 71= 182= 70 77 104 43= 73 109 56 73 118= 114 155=38

156 32= 36= 41 114 118 155 56= 91= 52= 43 73= 63= 125 109 11439
67 45= 45= 49= 27 52 109= 58= 125= 56= 114 118= 118= 114= 125 12540

36= 182= 109= 56= 49= 56= 114= 27 170= 77= 125= 72= 43= 155= 56= 56=41
51= 65 118= 104= 99= 71= 91 109 117 63= 164= 114= 164= 91 64= 64=42
77= 36= 59 170= 162= 27= 164 117 155 91= 56 52= 109= 63= 164= 118=43
70= 43= 43= 70 71= 30= 63= 113 50= 118= 53 125= 114= 117= 87 120=44

170= 77= 72= 45 104= 60= 125= 63= 63= 163 60 163= 163= 99 63 5345
71= 109= 170 73= 36= 63= 56 91= 163 164 103 91= 140 174 103 9146

104= 52 77 118= 164= 82= 174 174= 87 117 58 164= 103 164 162 87=47
182= 104 52 81= 45= 83= 52= 118= 58= 87= 50= 120 58= 101 120= 140=48
49= 56= 90= 99= 77= 87= 101= 164= 114= 114= 63= 99 117= 87 155= 58=49

113= 71= 104= 113= 55= 90= 103= 155 148= 53= 117= 63= 125= 60= 53 141=50
81 41= 73= 36 109= 91= 104= 114 60= 148= 87 117= 53 140= 117= 10151

164 113= 113= 52= 81 94= 163= 53= 83= 69 134 53= 155 53= 140= 60=52
52 47= 164= 77= 52= 96= 108= 103= 77= 108 83= 58= 60 103= 60= 63=53

32= 164= 99 109 56= 97= 117= 100 103= 58= 101= 101= 174 83= 91= 92=54
56= 80 182 103 155= 98= 182= 175 73 60= 69= 108= 82= 106= 92= 82=55
53= 91 56= 76 63= 99= 83 90 164 106= 160= 87 87= 120= 101 83=56
90= 63 80= 55= 83= 100= 53= 83= 53 134= 92 103 91= 73= 82= 7057

101= 170 70= 90= 91= 101= 58= 87= 106= 174= 108 69 141= 92= 174= 164=58
80= 84 103= 114= 118= 102= 60= 163 134= 120 106= 92= 160= 108= 83= 174=59
99= 125 163= 125= 174= 103= 90= 60 174= 121 140= 140= 120= 141= 106= 94=60
41= 55= 114 134= 58= 104= 92= 106 69= 92= 102= 60= 134= 160 58 108=61

103= 60= 69= 163= 87= 106= 175= 82 169= 136= 141= 174= 83= 134 160 123=62

Italics denote competitors who set or have been credited with the stage notional time.
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Time Chart

Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

60= 81 101= 80= 125= 107= 100= 92= 160 83= 136 83= 108= 94 121 160=63
73= 174 174 87= 53= 108= 145= 108= 92= 140= 168 134= 145= 27= 94= 98=64
63 58= 91 91= 103= 109= 134 125= 108= 169 82 136= 101 69= 141= 121=65

100 76= 60= 164= 168= 111= 82= 101 140 82= 145 160= 92= 102= 145 11766
87 118= 125= 174= 134 112= 87= 160 111 160= 74 141 106= 145= 108 14567

58= 129= 53= 58= 50 113= 168= 69= 182 111 98= 82 102 58 123 69=68
69= 67= 63= 83= 101= 114= 160 140= 102 94= 99= 121 123 74= 74 106=69
174 87= 58= 63= 108= 115= 169= 145= 98 123= 174 145 98= 121= 98 13670
91 90= 87= 101= 106= 117= 172= 74= 74= 98= 94 94= 121= 123= 69 10371

76= 53= 155= 53 163= 120= 148 168= 82= 172= 120 123= 172= 136= 102 74=72
85= 103= 134= 155 92 121= 140 102 120= 145 112= 102 136 82= 112 112=73
155 163= 172= 172= 90= 123= 106= 120 141 74 123= 74= 94 150= 157 10274
62= 69= 83 175= 117= 125= 121= 148 121 141 121= 98= 137 172= 149 15075

125= 83= 76 123= 169 132= 74= 121 101 102 172= 172= 69= 98= 137 17276
31 122= 55 140= 172= 133= 102= 98= 94 150= 157 106 150= 112= 133= 13377

55= 108 108= 69= 175= 134= 111 141= 150 171= 149= 168 112 149= 150= 13778
83= 73= 168= 108= 141= 136= 98= 169 172 157= 171= 157 74 157= 168= 14979

122= 134= 175= 141= 145= 137= 141= 134 171 168= 137= 150 149 137 171= 15780
106= 117 117 92 160= 138= 123 123 112 112 155= 112= 171 168 172 17181
134= 99= 148 117 148 140= 69= 172 123= 133 150 171= 157= 171 136 16882
82= 155= 106 98 98 141= 120= 112= 149= 107 107= 137 168= 133 152 15283
92= 101 145 160 133 145= 150 171= 157 137= 133= 149 133 15284
84 123= 123 74= 69= 147= 137= 111 137 149= 132 133 152 6785

118 175= 74= 121= 121= 148= 149= 136= 133 132= 147 10786
172 82 92= 169 138= 149= 157 157= 107 147= 152 13287

108= 160 141= 168 97 150= 112 150 132 152 72 14788
128= 85= 140 82= 102 152= 107 137 147 101 73 15289
98= 141= 121 102= 150 155= 94 133 136 15590

117= 92 160 146 82 157= 136 94 152 10391
74 97 98 96= 111= 160= 138 149 168 6492

123 74= 146 97= 123= 163= 133= 14793
141= 128= 82 120= 74= 164= 171= 107=94
175= 148 102 106 120= 168= 147 138=95

94 106 124 150 136 169= 132 9996
145 98= 97 111= 112= 170= 152 13297

102= 145= 169 112= 149= 171= 50 15298
124= 169 96= 149 140 172=99
115 102 120= 145 157 174=100

137= 124 112 157= 96 175=101
148= 96 111 171= 137 182=102
140 94 137 137 107= 58103
43 121 171 148 171= 16104

121 140 150 107 115 55105
160 172 157 124 147 53106
96 112 149 133 132 92107
97 149 107 136 152 69108

169 146= 136 138 94 74109
146 150= 133 147110
150 157 147 115111
136 137 115= 132112
112 171 132= 152113

129= 133 138 94114
138= 120 94 30115
149 138 152 100116
168 107 30 60117
157 136 62118
133 62 100119
171 147120
132 111121
147 168122
152 132123
120 115124

Italics denote competitors who set or have been credited with the stage notional time.
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Time Chart

Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

79 152125
107 49126
114 114127
111 100128
110 110129
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Chart

Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11
2= 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22
4= 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 63
7 6 6 6 6 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 124

12 12 12 12 12 12 15 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 145
6= 14 14 14 14 15 14 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 156

15= 15 15 15 15 14 20 20 20 20 20 20 48 20 20 207
14 26 26 20 20 17 48 48 48 48 48 48 20 48 48 258
27 20 20 26 17 20 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 239
26 34 23 17 23 48 18 18 18 18 18 25 25 25 25 4810
20 23 34 23 18 23 25 25 25 25 25 18 18 18 18 1811
34 27 17= 34 48 18 158 158 158 158 158 158 158 158 158 15812
23 17= 27= 27 27 25 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 3313
18 18= 18 18 25 158 46 46 78 46 78 78 78 78 78 7814
54 48= 54 48 33 33 19 19 46 78 46 46 46 46 46 15615

17= 54= 48 54 158 46 78 78 19 19 19 19 19 19 156 4616
163= 50 158 33 16 78 27 156 156 27 27 27 27 156 27 2717
25= 158 50 158 46 19 156 27 27 156 156 156 156 27 59 5918
50= 16= 33 25 19 27 64 59 59 67 67 67 67 59 41 4119

158= 78= 46 16 78 50 59 72 67 59 59 59 59 162 162 16220
16= 46 25 50 50 16 65 64 72 162 162 162 162 41 36 3621
46= 33 16 46 156 156 72 162 64= 72 41 41 41 36 45 4522
48 44 78 19 64 64 162 67 162= 41 45 45 36 45 70 10423

33= 25 19 44= 59= 59 67 45 41 45 36 36 45 70 104 7024
78= 59 44 78= 162= 72 45 41 45 70 70 70 70 104 170 17025
19 68 64= 64 72= 162 41 70 70 36 104 104 104 170 109 18226
68 19= 162= 162 186= 65 70 77 36 109 109 170 170 109 43 10927
64 64= 186 156 65 186 36 36 109 104 170 109 109 43 182 4328
44 30 59 186 32 32 77 170 77 77= 77 77 43 182 49 4929
59 186 156 59= 67 67 109 182 170 170= 43 43 182 49 52 5230
30 51= 72 72= 45 45 170 43 43= 43 52 182 52 52 72 7231
45 72= 45 32 70= 41 182 109 104= 52 182 52 49 72 56 5632

162 162 65 65 182= 70 113 104 52 182 72 49 72 56 118 11833
186 45 109 45 71= 36 43 73 56= 56 56 72 56 118 163 16334
72 156 36 67 109= 77 104 52 182= 73 49 56 118 163 164 16435

109 65 77 109 36 71= 73 56 73 49 118 118 163 164 91 3036
47 70= 32 36 41 182= 52 164 49= 118 163 163 164 91 63 9137
65 109= 71 71 77= 109 56 118 118= 164 91= 91= 91 63 125 12538

156 163 70 182 104= 81 164 163 164 163 164= 164= 63 125 30 6339
67 182 67 70 170 104 99 49 163 91 63 63 125 30 99 9940

36= 36 163= 77 113 170 163 91 91 63 125 125 58 58 58 7341
51= 31= 182= 41= 81 113 118 63 63 125 58 58 99 99 87 8742
77= 77= 104 104= 52 43 91 103= 103 58 87 87 87 87 73 7943
70= 47 41 170 56 52 63 174= 58 174 53 53 53 53 53 5844

170= 32 52 52= 163 56 103 58 174 87 174 99 30 117 79 5345
71= 104 81= 81= 43= 73 90 155 155 99 83 117 73 73 117 11746

104= 71 170= 163= 164= 163 174 125 125 53 99 73 117 79 83 8347
182= 52= 113 113 73 164 125 87 87 83 117 83 83 83 174 17448
49= 113= 164 56 99 99 101 101 83 117 73 30= 174 174 108 10849

113= 170 56 164 118 118 49 83 53 108= 134 174= 79 108 92 9250
81 56= 80 80= 90 90 87= 53 99 134= 30 108= 134 134 106 10151

164 164= 90 90= 103 103 155= 117 117 69 108 134= 108 92 101 10652
52 67 73= 43 91 91 58 99 101 106 69 79 69 69 160 16053

32= 41 103= 73 63 63 83 108 134 30 79 69 92 106 69 15554
56= 80= 63 118 174 174 53 134 108 92 106 92 106 101 155 6955
53= 81= 91= 99 125 125 134 69 69 145 92 106 160 160 145 14556
90= 63 99= 103 87 87 108 92 106 160 160 101 101 145 141 14157

101= 90 118= 91 55 101 117 106 92 79 145 160 145 155 82 8258
80= 60= 43 63 53= 58 175 160 145 101 101 145 141 141 102 12159
99= 91= 60 174 58= 83 69 141 160 82 141 141 82 82 121 9860
41= 53 53 101= 101= 55 92 145 30 141 82 82 155 102 98 6461

103= 103 101= 125= 83 155 106 82 141 98 98 155 98 98 123 10262
60= 87 174= 87 155 53 141 98= 148 155 102 98 102 121 64 12363
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Chart

Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

73= 58= 69 53 134 134 123 123= 82= 121 121 102 121 123 74 7464
63 174= 87= 58 69 49 160 102 98= 123 155 121 123 74 103 10365

100 125 125= 76 108 108 98 148 102 102 123 123 74 172 172 17266
87 73= 58 55= 49 69 145 121 79 74 74 74 172 64 60 5067

58= 101= 76 69= 117 117 82 74 123 172 172 172 103 103 50 6068
69= 76= 55 83 175 175 172 172 121 150 103 103 64 60 120 12069
174 99= 83= 134 92 106 148 168 74 112 112 64 60 120 140 14070
91 69 155= 155 106 141 121 30 172 103 150 112 112 150 112 6771

76= 55 134 108 141 123 102 79 150 157 64 150 150 112 150 11272
85= 84 108 117 123 92 74 112 112 137 60 60 120 140 67 15073
155 83= 117 175 98 98 168 150 137 120 157 120 140 50 157 15774
62= 122= 175 92 74 160 150 137 157 171 137 157 50 157 137 13775

125= 43 106 123 160 145 112 157 149 149 120 140 157 136 149 14976
31 118= 92 49= 145 102 137 149 171 64 171 137 137 137 171 17177

55= 155= 82= 141= 102 121 149 171 120 60 149 136 136 67 136 13678
83= 134 123= 106 121 82 30= 136 50 140 140 171 171 149 133 13379

122= 85 74= 74 82 148= 157= 133 60 136 136 149 149 171 94 9480
106= 108 141= 98 148= 172= 79 120 133 133 50 50 133 133 168 11481
134= 82 148 160 172= 74= 136 50 140 50 133 133 94 94 114 16882
82= 117 98= 102= 97 97= 171 60 136 147 94 94 168 168 152 15283
92= 92 145= 145= 168 168 133 140 169 132 147 168 114 11484
84 106 160 82 96 96 138 147 147 94 132 147 152 15285

118 123 102 121 150 150 120 169 132 168 168 13286
172 128= 140 148 112 112 140 132 94 107 114 11487

108= 175= 124 172 137 137 60 94 168 152 107 10788
128= 74= 49 97 149 149 147 152 152 114 152 15289
98= 141= 121 169 157 157 132 107 10790

117= 98 97 96 171 171 50 111 11191
74 145 169 168 133= 133= 169 114 11492

123 148 96 137 136= 136= 9493
141= 129= 172 112 138 138 15294
175= 160= 146 150 30 30 10795

94 94= 137 149 115 79 11196
145 102= 112 157 120 115 11497

102= 124 150 171 79 120 10098
124= 97 168 136 147 14799
115 140 149= 133 132 132100

137= 121 157= 138 140 140101
148= 96 30= 115 60 60102
140 169 94= 94 169 169103
43 137 171 147 94 152104

121 146 136 132 152 94105
160 150 133 30 107 107106
96 112 138 120 111 111107
97 149 115 79 114 114108

169 157 132 140 100 100109
146 136 147 60110
150 138 120 152111
136 172 152 107112
112 115 79 111113

129= 133 107 114114
138= 171 111 100115
149 62 114116
168 49 100117
157 168118
133 132119
171 147120
132 152121
147 120122
152 100123
120 79124
79 107125

107 111126
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THE RIVERBANK HOUSE HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES
8th - 9th September 2007

Final Stage Chart

Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

114 114127
111 110128
110129
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THE RIVERBANK HOTEL DICK BAILEY STAGES RALLY SUNDAY RUN
10th September 2007

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards
1 22 David PARLE/Aiden KENT 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:58:41 1

Final Results
Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 22 David PARLE/Aiden KENT 4 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:58:41 0:58:41
2 35 Mick KEHOE/Tim BOYLE 7 1 Peugeot 306 1:01:15 1:01:15 2:34 
3 16 Tomas O'ROURKE/Oonagh ROCHE 13 1 Astra GSI 1:03:55 1:03:55 5:14 
4 55 Brian KIRWAN/Elaine DELANEY 9 1 Vauxhall Nova 1:05:28 1:05:28 6:47 
5 85 Barry MAHON/Ollie O'GRADY 10 1 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:06:13 1:06:13 7:32 
6 97 Norman DUNNE/Conor CALLANAN 10 2 Peugeot 205 GTI 1:07:44 1:07:44 9:03 
7 165 Simon CUMMINS/Gerard FOLEY 9 2 Vauxhall Nova 1:07:55 1:07:55 9:14 
8 142 Craig O'ROURKE/Oliver CARROLL 10 3 Peugeot 205 1:09:22 1:09:22 10:41 
9 131 Liam O'NEILL/Declan O'NEILL 10 4 Ford Escort 1:11:06 1:11:06 12:25 

10 138 Joe SHEIL/Aidan O'BRIEN 11 1 Corolla Twin Cam 1:14:46 1:14:46 16:05 

Final Stage Times
No. Driver Class SS 9

Scar 1
SS 10

Ardenagh 1

SS 11
Scar 2

SS 12

Ardenagh 2

SS 13
Tagoat 1

SS 14

Cleariestown1

SS 15
Togoat 2

SS 16

Cleariestown2

Penalties

8 David JAMES 8 8:52 6:23 Retired
16 Tomas O'ROURKE 13 9:05 6:38 8:53 6:33 13:32 5:46 7:40 5:48 
22 David PARLE 4 9:17 6:41 8:58 6:33 7:49 5:54 7:42 5:47 
35 Mick KEHOE 7 9:35 6:49 9:16 6:06 8:03 7:15 8:05 6:06 
39 Johnny MURPHY 13 9:38 6:55 Retired
55 Brian KIRWAN 9 10:15 7:26 10:16 7:31 7:46 6:46 8:45 6:43 
71 Noel O'DONNELL 12 17:58 7:28 10:55 Retired
76 Mark ANDREW 10 10:24 Retired missfire
84 Paul CONLON 10 Retired
85 Barry MAHON 10 10:22 7:35 10:09 7:30 8:44 6:38 8:38 6:37 
96 Dermot McNEILL 10 20:26 11:10 10:46 7:48 Retired
97 Norman DUNNE 10 10:44 7:49 10:27 7:35 8:53 6:47 8:45 6:44 

100 Paul CLOKE 14 10:07 7:23 10:00 7:08 8:23 6:34 Retired
105 Larry MURPHY 10 10:24 7:34 10:13 7:31 9:43 17:58 OTL
110 Shane PURCELL 11 Retired
116 Martin O'DOWD 10 Retired
127 Dale KIRWAN 11 11:18 8:08 Retired
130 Adrian BRADY 11 Retired
131 Liam O'NEILL 10 11:00 7:57 10:58 8:01 9:29 7:11 9:15 7:15 
138 Joe SHEIL 11 11:43 8:30 11:45 8:21 9:50 7:26 9:49 7:22 
139 Michael BREEN 13 Retired
142 Craig O'ROURKE 10 11:03 8:05 10:55 7:40 9:01 6:53 8:55 6:50 
144 Sam LEECH 10 11:02 8:24 Retired
165 Simon CUMMINS 9 10:34 7:38 10:29 7:37 8:46 7:15 8:44 6:52 
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